

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:  
H.L. GIENGER  
COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
8335 HWY 101 N  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

Inspection Type: REINSP  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01  
Units: 7  
County: 29

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
PO BOX 3044  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x  
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 10/25/2016 at 9:30:44 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

Comments:

**Informational**

99E

\*PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED\*  
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

**HANDWASH SINK FIXED ON 10/21/16**

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:46 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

**Historical 10/19/2016**

**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
H.L. GIENGER  
COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
8335 HWY 101 N  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
PO BOX 3044  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0  
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: CONTIN  
Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01  
Units: 7  
County: 29

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x  
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 10/19/2016 at 9:28:33 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

- PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND
- COLD HOLDING:
- DELFIELD FRIDGE:
- HALF AND HALF 35F
- EGG BREAKFAST BURRITOS 41F
- HOT HOLDING UNIT:
- EGG MUFFIN 157F
- CHEMICALS LABELED AND STORED AWAY FROM FOOD
- LIGHTS SHIELDED
- MOP IN UPRIGHT POSITION FOR DRYING \*\*SUGGEST HANGING
- SANITIZER 100PPM
- TEST STRIPS PRESENT
- HAND WASH WELL STOCKED
- PROBE THERMOMETER PRESENT
- CAN OPENER CLEAN
- SHELVING OK-NON ABSORBENT
- 3 COMPARTMENT SINK-GOOD
- RESTROOMS, CLEAN/STOCKED/HOT WATER
- \*\*GAVE HANDOUT FOR INFORMATION ON THIN TIPPED THERMOMETER
- \*\*NEED TO BRING BACK A HAND WASH SIGN
- \*\*REVIEWED ILLNESS POLICY

PRIORITY FOUNDATION VIOLATION CORRECTED ON 10/21/16. HANDWASH SINK FIXED.

**Priority** 5-205.15(A) 5 Points

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-205.15(A) \*PRIORITY\* The plumbing system is not repaired or maintained in good repair, specifically:

**HAND WASH SINK HAS LITTLE PRESSURE REQUIRING MORE TIME TO WASH HANDS.**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. The plumbing system must be repaired according to the Building Codes Division and maintained in good repair.

**PLEASE CORRECT**

Establishment: 2900289

Page 3 of 15

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 10/19/2016 at 9:28:33

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:47 PM

---

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 3

Establishment: 2900289  
Inspection Type: REINSP

Page 4 of 15  
Start Date/Time: 1/14/2016 at 10:28:42

**Historical 1/14/2016**

**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

Page 4 of 15

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
H.L. GIENGER  
COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
8335 HWY 101 N  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

Inspection Type: REINSP  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01  
Units: 7  
County: 29

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
PO BOX 3044  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 1/14/2016 at 10:28:42 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEE PAPER COPY FOR FULL REPORT

REINSPECTION OF FACILITY-

DATEMARKING- ALL RELEVANT FOODS HAVE DATEMARKING AT ALL FOOD ITEMS. FACILITY CONFIRMED THEY ARE KEEPING OPENED POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS FOOD FOR UP TO 7 DAYS BEFORE DISCARD.

THANKS

**Informational**

99E

\*PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED\*  
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:47 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 4

**Historical 1/8/2016**

**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
H.L. GIENGER  
COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
8335 HWY 101 N  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
PO BOX 3044  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 97  
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: CONTIN  
Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01  
Units: 7  
County: 29

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 1/8/2016 at 10:45:20 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

**INSPECTION OF FACILITY-**

COLD HOLDING- TALL FRIDGE- SAUSAGFE 40F  
HOT HOLDING- MAC AND CHEESE 150F, PIZZA 140F.

- HAND SINKS OK/WELL STOCKED
- SURFACES SMOOTH/CLEANABLE
- FOOD UP OFF THE FLOOR
- PROBE THERMOMETERS PRESENT
- TEST STRIPS PRESENT
- CAN OPENER CLEAN
- TOXICS LABELED/ STORED WELL
- SHELVING OK/NON-ABSORBENT
- NON-LATEX GLOVES USED
- BAKED GOODS COVERED
- 3 COMPT SINK FOR WASHING DISHES
- 50 PPM BLEACH SANITIZING BUCKETS
- GOOD HANDWASHING OBSERVED
- RESTROOM CLEAN
- REVIEWED ILLNESS POLICY AND FOOD SOURCES

**Priority Foundation**

3-501.17

3 Points

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.17 \*PRIORITY FOUNDATION\* Ready-to-eat food is not properly date-marked, specifically:

**HAD VARIOUS PIZZA TOPPINGS (SAUSAGE, PEPPERONI, CANADIAN BACON) IN FRIDGE DATED, BUT OPENED 12 DAYS AGO.**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Refrigerated, ready-to-eat potentially hazardous food prepared in the food establishment and held for more than 24 hours must be marked with the date of preparation or consumption. Including the date of preparat

**CORRECTED- THREW OUT PHF'S THAT HAVE BEEN OUT FOR MORE THAN 7 DAYS. REVIEWED DATING TECHNIQUES. SHOWED STAFF DATING HANDOUT. PLEASE REVIEW. WILL REINSPECT.**

Establishment: 2900289

Page 6 of 15

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 1/8/2016 at 10:45:20

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:47 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 6

Establishment: 2900289

Page 7 of 15

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 7/13/2015 at 1:36:42

**Historical 7/13/2015**

**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

Page 7 of 15

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**

**(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

H.L. GIENGER

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET

8335 HWY 101 N

BAY CITY, OR 97107

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET

PO BOX 3044

BAY CITY, OR 97107

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100**

**Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01

Units: 7

County: 29

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 7/13/2015 at 1:36:42 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-  
FRIDGE- MAYO 40F.

HOT HOLDING- PIZZA EGGS ROLLS 117F, (KEPT FOR ONLY 2 HOURS.)UNIT KEEPS FOOD NOW EXACTLY AT 135F. UNIT WORKING WELL.

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED (HANDS CAN ONLY BE WASHED AT HAND SINKS.)

TEST STRIPS PROVIDED

BAKED GOODS COVERED

SINGLE SERVICE ITEMS PROTECTED

SCREENS ON WINDOWS

CAN OPENER CLEAN

FREEZERS FROZEN X 2

DRY STORAGE UP/COVERED

CLEAN CUTTING BOARDS

MICROWAVES/OVENS CLEAN

LIGHTS PROTECTED

SEPARATE AREA FOR DIRTY LINENS

3 COMPT SINK AVAILABLE

50 PPM BLEACH SANITIZING BUCKET

COOLING BURRITOS CURRENTLY- 93F , OUT FOR 1 HOUR. OK. REVIEWED COOLING RULES WITH PIC.

REVIEWED WITH PIC ABOUT ILLNESS POLICY AND COMMON ALLERGENS.

FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES

GOOD CLEANING IN PLACE SCHEDULE FOR SODA NOZZLES.

\*\*RAW WOOD SEALED FROM LAST INSPECTION.

\*\*KEEP LABELS ON ALL PRODUCTS TO REDUCE MISUSE.

Establishment: 2900289

Page 8 of 15

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 7/13/2015 at 1:36:42

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:47 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 8



**Historical 1/14/2015**

**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
H.L. GIENGER  
COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
8335 HWY 101 N  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
PO BOX 3044  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100  
Core Item Total: 1**

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01  
Units: 7  
County: 29

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x

Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 1/14/2015 at 10:06:10 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THIS IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION

COLD HOLDING:  
DELFIELD GRAVY AT 38F  
BURRITOS AT 39F  
FREEEZERS - BOTH OKAY  
HOT HOLDING:  
SOUP AT 190F  
BURGERS AT 15SF  
CHICKEN AT 170F, PIZZA AT 152F  
NO DATEMARKING- ITEMS USED WITHIN 24 HOURS  
SANITIZER AT 50 PPM  
EQUIPEMENT CLEAN AND WELL PROTECTED  
MOP HUNG IN WOMENS RESTROOM  
RESTROOMS CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED  
HAND SINKS OPEN AND STOCKED  
DRY STORAGE ALL PROTECTED

**Core**

4-101.19

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-101.19 Nonfood-contact surfaces subject to splash or spillage are not properly constructed, specifically:

**RAW WOOD NEAR CAN OPENER RAW WOOD**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Nonfood-contact surfaces of equipment that are exposed to splash, spillage, or other food soiling or that require frequent cleaning shall be constructed of corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent and smooth material.

**SEAL OR PAINT**

**Informational**

990

This facility has #\_\_\_ food handlers with #\_\_\_ having valid food handler certificates.

**COPIES OF CARDS SHOULD BE POSTED ON SITE**

Establishment: 2900289

Page 10 of 15

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 1/14/2015 at 10:06:10

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:47 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 10

**Historical 7/29/2014**

**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
H.L. GIENGER  
COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
8335 HWY 101 N  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
PO BOX 3044  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0  
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01  
Units: 7  
County: 29

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 7/29/2014 at 3:55:00 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION.

DATEMARKING LOOKS GOOD.

HOT HOLDING- PIZZA AT 140F, TATER TOTS AT 125F.

EACH ITEM IS NOT HELD FOR OVER 4 HOURS, COMES WITH THROW AWAY TIME ON PACKAGING, TO DISCARD ITEMS OLD AND OUTSIDE 4 HOUR WINDOW, GOOD SYSTEM.

ALL MEAT ITEMS COME PRECOOKED.

MOP HUNG UP IN WOMENS RESTROOM.

RESTROOMS LOOK GOOD, HOT WATER, PAPER TOWELS AND SOAP PROVIDED.

HAVE GOOD KNIFE STORAGE.

LIGHTS PROPERLY SHIELDED.

HANDWASH SINK CLEAR AND STOCKED PROPERLY.

CONDIMENTS STORED ON ICE, NICE SYSTEM SETUP.

FREEZER KEPT FROZEN, LABELED AT 15F.

\*\*1 GALLON CONTAINER OF SAUSAGE GRAVY TEMPED AT 49F. CAME FROM DRY STORAGE AND HADN'T COOLED QUICKLY ENOUGH. DISCUSSED WITH OPERATOR TO LEAVE LID OF CONTAINER TO COOL FASTER, OR TO PLACE IN SHALLOW CONTAINERS TO PROPERLY COOL QUICKLY.

COLD HOLDING- REACH IN FRIDGE

BURRITO 39F

HALF AND HALF at 40F

Establishment: 2900289

Page 12 of 15

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 7/29/2014 at 3:55:00

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:47 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 12

Establishment: 2900289

Page 13 of 15

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 8/12/2013 at 1:53:06

**Historical 8/12/2013**

**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

Page 13 of 15

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
H.L. GIENGER  
COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
8335 HWY 101 N  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
PO BOX 3044  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100  
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01  
Units: 7  
County: 29

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x  
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 8/12/2013 at 1:53:06 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THE VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION.

HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE  
GOOD EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING OBSERVED  
RESTROOMS ARE IN GOOD REPAIR WITH SOAP AND PAPER TOWELS,  
DOOR IS CLOSED  
NO FOOD PREP AT THIS TIME  
FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS IN GOOD REPAIR  
FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND SANITIZED  
NO PRESENCE OF PESTS  
HOT HOLDING 125-128F AMB INCREASED DIAL TO INCREASE HOT HOLDING AND MARKED DIAL TO KEEP AMB TEMP AT 135F.  
GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE

NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME, THANK YOU!

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:47 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 13

**Historical 2/14/2013**

**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**

**(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
H.L. GIENGER  
COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
8335 HWY 101 N  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

COUNTRY SMOKER OUTLET  
PO BOX 3044  
BAY CITY, OR 97107

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100**  
**Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2900289 Area: 01

Units: 7  
County: 29

Phone: (503) 377-8222 x

Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 2/14/2013 at 10:50:59 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION

COLD HOLDING ITEMS CHECKED  
SILVER FRIDGE: CREAM CHEESE 41F  
HOT HOLDING: "LUNCH SPECIAL" 155F  
DISPLAY CASE WITH PIZZA 140F  
GREAT IMPROVEMENTS WITH HOTHOLDING  
SANITIZER TESTED AT 50PPM BL  
THREE COMPT SINK NOT SET UP  
PROBE THERMOMETER PROVIDED  
GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE ABOUT PROPER CALIBRATION  
GREAT EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING  
ALL EMPLOYEES HAVE FOOD HANDLER CARDS  
FLOORS ARE CLEAN  
FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEAN  
RESTROOMS ARE IN FAIR CONDITION WITH SOAP, PAPER TOWELS AND HOT WATER.  
FRONT DOOR IS CLOSED  
OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED  
NO PRESENCE OF PESTS OBSERVED  
NEW SCREEN FOR WINDOW AT FRONT OF RESTAURANT  
THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME THANK YOU!  
THANK YOU FOR ALL OF THE IMPROVEMENTS AND EMPLOYEE KNOWLEDGE.

Establishment: 2900289

Page 15 of 15

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 2/14/2013 at 10:50:59

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/19/2017 1:12:47 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 15